reported  2001  net  income  by  $69,692.

   In 2001 and 2002, the Company's CEO and majority stockholder elected not to
accept  salary  and board fees that were subsequently paid in 2004.  The company
did  not  accrue  these  amounts  in  those  years.  The  effects  of  accruing
compensation  for  this individual reduced previously reported 2002 and 2001 net
income  by  $507,515  and  $257,000,  respectively.

   The Company changed from a stop-loss workers' compensation insurance policy
to a high-deductible self-insured policy in 2000 and did not subsequently accrue
for claims incurred but not reported.  The effect of accruing for such claims in
2002  and  2001 reduced previously reported net income by $698,246 and $603,090,
respectively.

   The  Company  also  made  adjustments  in 2002 and 2001 to correct previous
reporting  of  overhead  adjustments  in  overseas  inventories  and  gain  on
inter-company  sales.

   The financial statement impact of the above noted adjustments are indicated
in  the  table  below:

   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2002
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   63,893   $   (6,389)  $  57,504
   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . . .   2,987   565   3,552
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,144   1,501   5,645
   Paid in capital.....   3,006   90   3,096
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . .   (14,336)   246   (14,090)
   Retained earnings.....   19,971   (9,192)   10,779

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   176,836   7,097   183,933
   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,767   1,087   37,854
   Operating income .....   15,787   (8,184)   7,603
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (468)   (316)   (784)
   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (26)   (26)
   Net income (loss).....   2,330   (8,526)   (6,196)

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

17

   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .  $   1.31   ($4.80)   ($3.49)

   16

   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2001
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   55,294   $   10   $  55,304
   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . .   4,234   157   4,391
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,855   703   5,558
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . .   (10,216)   (70)   (10,286)
   Retained earnings.....   19,550   (780)   18,770

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   174,254   593   174,847
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   39,386   342   39,728
   Operating income .....   14,553   (935)   13,618
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   33   70   103
   Net income .....   1,054   (865)   189
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . .  $   0.59   ($0.48)  $   0.11

RESULTS  OF  OPERATIONS

Year  Ended  December  31,  2002  Compared  to  Year  Ended  December  31,  2001

   Sales  increased 0.3% or $0.7 million to $230.6 million in 2002 compared to
$229.9 million in 2001.  Grain equipment sales were essentially flat.  Increases
in  demand  for  poultry  products  were offset by decreases in demand for swine
products.

   Gross  profit  decreased  to  $46.7  million in 2002 or 20.2% of sales from
$55.1  million  or  24.0%  of sales in 2001.  This decrease was primarily due to

[…]

In 2001 and 2002, the Company's CEO and majority stockholder elected not to
accept  salary  and board fees that were subsequently paid in 2004.  The company
did  not  accrue  these  amounts  in  those  years.  The  effects  of  accruing
compensation  for  this individual reduced previously reported 2002 and 2001 net
income  by  $507,515  and  $257,000,  respectively.

   The Company changed from a stop-loss workers' compensation insurance policy
to a high-deductible self-insured policy in 2000 and did not subsequently accrue
for claims incurred but not reported.  The effect of accruing for such claims in
2002  and  2001 reduced previously reported net income by $698,246 and $603,090,
respectively.

   The  Company  also  made  adjustments  in 2002 and 2001 to correct previous
reporting  of  overhead  adjustments  in  overseas  inventories  and  gain  on
inter-company  sales.

   The financial statement impact of the above noted adjustments are indicated
in  the  table  below:

   42

   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   RESTATED

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

49

FISCAL YEAR 2002
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   63,893   $   (6,389)  $  57,504
   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . . .   2,987   565   3,552
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,144   1,501   5,645
   Paid in capital.....   3,006   90   3,096
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . .   (14,336)   246   (14,090)
   Retained earnings.....   19,971   (9,192)   10,779

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   176,836   7,097   183,933
   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,767   1,087   37,854
   Operating income .....   15,787   (8,184)   7,603
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (468)   (316)   (784)
   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (26)   (26)
   Net income (loss).....   2,330   (8,526)   (6,196)
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .  $   1.31   ($4.80)   ($3.49)

   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2001
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   55,294   $   10   $  55,304
   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . .   4,234   157   4,391
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,855   703   5,558
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . .   (10,216)   (70)   (10,286)
   Retained earnings.....   19,550   (780)   18,770

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   174,254   593   174,847
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   39,386   342   39,728
   Operating income .....   14,553   (935)   13,618
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   33   70   103
   Net income .....   1,054   (865)   189
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . .  $   0.59   ($0.49)  $   0.11

   43

ITEM  9.  CHANGES  IN  AND  DISAGREEMENTS  WITH  ACCOUNTANTS  ON  ACCOUNTING AND
   FINANCIAL  DISCLOSURE.

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

50

   Not  applicable.

   PART III

ITEM  10.  DIRECTORS  AND  EXECUTIVE  OFFICERS  OF  THE  REGISTRANT.

   The following table sets forth certain information concerning the executive
officers  and  directors  of  the  Company:

NAME   AGE   OFFICE